

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
YELLOW CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , ¹)	Case No. 23-11069 (CTG)
)	
Debtors.)	(Jointly Administered)
)	

**FUNDS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEBTORS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mark D. Collins
Cory D. Kandestin
**RICHARDS, LAYTON &
FINGER, P.A.**
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

Dennis F. Dunne
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (212) 530-5000
Facsimile: (212) 530-5219

Andrew M. Leblanc
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Erin E. Dexter
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Melanie Westover Yanez
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Riah Kim
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
MILBANK LLP
1850 K St. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 835-7500
Facsimile: (202) 263-7586

Counsel for the Funds

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. ERISA Does Not Restrict Actuaries to Selecting a Discount Rate that Exclusively Reflects Investment Returns 3

 A. Well-Reasoned Authority Defers to Actuaries’ Reasonable, Professional Judgment and Endorses Different Assumptions for Different Purposes 4

 B. SFA MEPPs Must Use an Annuity Rate for Withdrawal Liability Calculations ... 9

II. Consistent with the Court’s September Opinion, the 20-Year Cap Applies..... 11

III. Consistent with the Court’s September Opinion, Yellow Must Be Held to its Agreement with NETTI 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amicus Curiae, N.Y. Times Co. v. Newspaper & Mail Delivers’ - Publishers’ Pension Fund,</i> Nos. 18-1140, 18-1408, 2018 WL 6003761 (2d Cir. Nov. 7, 2018)	10
<i>Artistic Carton Co. v. Paper Indus. Union-Management Pension Fund,</i> 971 F.2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics, Inc.,</i> 698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.,</i> 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>In re Exide Techs.,</i> 378 B.R. 762 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	14
<i>GCIU-Emp. Ret. Fund v. MNG Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2665 (2023).....	6
<i>GCIU-Employer Retirement Fund v. MNG Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 51 F. 4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Manhattan Ford Lincoln, Inc. v. UAW Local 259 Pension Fund,</i> 331 F. Supp. 3d 365 (D.N.J. 2018)	2, 6, 8
<i>Mich. Paving and Materials Co. v. Operating Eng’rs Loc. 342 Pension Fund,</i> 2024 WL 4525295 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2024)	9
<i>National Ret. Fund v. Domestic Linen Control Grp.,</i> 2024 WL 3607316 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2024)	7
<i>Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trs. of Ohio Operating Eng’rs Pension Fund,</i> 15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021)	7, 9
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Plan v. Energy W. Mining Co.,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1024 (2023).....	6
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Plan v. Energy W. Mining Co.,</i> 39 F.4th 730 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	7

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
26 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1994).....5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1).....7
29 U.S.C. § 1399(c)(1)(B)11
ERISA *passim*

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 4262.16.....9
29 C.F.R. § 4281.139
86 Fed. Reg. 36598 (July 12, 2021).....10
87 Fed. Reg. 40968 (July 8, 2022).....10
88 Fed. Reg. 4900 (Jan. 26, 2023).....10
PBGC Opinion Letter 86-24, 1986 WL 38802 (Oct. 31, 1986)10
PBGC Opinion Letter 89-8, 1989 WL 224526 (Oct. 19, 1989)14
